
THE PUBLIC REVIEW BOARD 
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UAW 

 
 
APPEAL OF: 
 
DOROTHY BURNES, Member, 
LOCAL UNION 659, UAW 
(Flint, Michigan) 
REGION 1C, 

Appellant 
 

-vs- CASE NO. 1592 
 

INTERNATIONAL EXECUTIVE BOARD, UAW 
(THE UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE 
AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA), 

Appellee. 
 / 
 

DECISION 
(Issued September 3, 2008) 

 
PANEL SITTING: Prof. Theodore J. St. Antoine, Chairperson, 

Prof. Janice R. Bellace, Prof. James J. 
Brudney, Prof. Fred Feinstein, Prof. James E. 
Jones, Jr., Dean Harry C. Katz, and Prof. 
Maria L. Ontiveros. 

 
Dorothy Burnes argues that a grievance protesting her termination for violating 

the Company’s Rules of Conduct should have been reinstated by the IEB. 
 

FACTS 
 

Dorothy Burnes worked for Android Industries in Flint, Michigan, with a seniority 
date of July 7, 2001.  Burnes worked in a bargaining unit represented by the AI Units of 
UAW Local 659.  According to AI-Flint Unit Committeeperson Kawanne Armstrong, one 
of Android Industries’ customers complained in 2006 that they were receiving a lot of 
incorrect parts.  To correct this problem, the Company adopted a procedure to verify 
that a part was correct whenever a scanner warned of a possible error.1 

 
The scanner error response and badge policy released on October 24, 2006, 

states that whenever a scanner detects an incorrect part, it will lock into an “Error 

                                                 
1 Record, p. 69. 
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Response Mode” that will disable it until it is reset.  The policy describes the following 
steps to be taken when the “Error Response Mode” appears on the scanner: 

 
 “1. The Operator will contact an Area Leader or a Shift Manager and let 

them know that their scanner is in Error Response Mode. 
 
 2. The Area Leader or Shift Manager will come to the Operator’s cell 

with their reset scan badge and clear the scanner. 
 
 3. The Operator will then remove all parts from the sequence rack 

pertaining to the current CSN. 
 
 4. The scanner will display:  Re-Scan CSN label: XXXXXXX. 
 
 5. Re-scan the current CSN label and then pick and scan the 

appropriate part(s). 
 
 6. The Operator and Area Leader and/or Shift Manager will visually 

verify that ALL parts are correct before proceeding to the next CSN. 
 
 7. After properly completing the CSN number in question, the scanner 

will return to normal operating mode. 
 
 8. Area Leader and/or Shift Manager who reset a scanner will log the 

time, commodity and CSN on a FTTQ Scanner Report. 
 
 9. All FTTQ Scanner Reports will be turned in at the end of the shift to 

the Operations Manager.”2 
 

In a statement given in response to Burnes’ appeal, Committeeperson Armstrong 
explained that before this policy was adopted every operator had a reset scanning 
badge.  Armstrong stated: 
 

“We have always had this policy, the reset scanning badge used to be in 
everyone’s cell.  When our ‘mispick’ went up, all the Company did was 
take the badge out of the cells and give it to the Leaders, because the 
Leader had to verify that it was the right part.  The operator cannot GP12 
their own work (GP12, another set of eyes) to verify that they have the 
correct part (an inspection).”3 
 

                                                 
2 Record, p. 33. 
3 Record, p. 69. 
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Armstrong reported that the scan error response and badge policy was posted in all the 
cells as a quality alert.4 
 

On November 27, 2006, Shift Manager Cynthia Birchmeier observed Dorothy 
Burnes scanning something inside of her duffel bag.  When Birchmeier questioned 
Burnes about what she was doing, Burnes produced a scanning label used to reset her 
scanner.5  On November 29, 2006, Burnes was issued a 3-day suspension pending 
termination.  The disciplinary notice issued to Burnes described the reason for the 
discipline as follows: 

 
“Description of issue:  You were observed by Cynthia Birchmeier resetting 
your scanner with an unauthorized reset scan badge while working in Trim 
Kit 2.  This is a deliberate violation of AI’s quality procedure.”6 
 

The disciplinary notice also contains the following comment on the impact of the 
violation: 
 

“Results and/or Impact:  By intentionally/knowingly failing to follow quality 
procedures and/or processes, you could jeopardize AI’s continued 
relationship with our customer or jeopardize the quality standard required 
to maintain current business or the development of new business.”7 
 
Dennis Donnay of Android Industries management interviewed Burnes regarding 

the charge against her in the presence of Committeeperson Armstrong.  Donnay 
prepared handwritten notes describing his questions and Burnes’ responses to them.  
According to Donnay’s notes, Burnes admitted that Manager Birchmeier had caught her 
scanning the reset label.  The notes indicate that when asked how she obtained the 
scanner reset label, Burnes responded: 

 
“Last week found it while on B Crew.  Found out it was a reset barcode 
and I kept it and didn’t tell anybody.”8   
 

Donnay asked Burnes why she was resetting her scanner instead of calling her Team 
Leader.  He reported that Burnes responded that the Leader either would not show up 
or take his time.  Donnay reported that he asked Burnes if anyone verified that she had 
the correct part after she reset her scanner and she responded that no one had, that 

                                                 
4 Record, p. 70. 
5 Record, p. 36. 
6 Record, p. 37. 
7 Record, p. 37. 
8 Record, p. 34. 
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she checked her own work.9  Burnes’ 3-day suspension was converted to a termination 
on December 5, 2006.10 
 

The AI Unit filed Employee Grievance No. F1980 protesting Burnes’ suspension 
on November 30, 2006.11  On December 5, 2006, Manager Dennis Donnay responded 
to the grievance at the second step as follows: 

 
“Concealing the unauthorized reset scan label in their duffel bag 
demonstrated that they knew what they were doing was wrong.  This is a 
blatant violation of CBA, Article 11, Section 2, Rule 10.  Team Member 
admitted they had used this label many times.  Grievance and demand 
denied.”12  
 
On December 8, 2006, Manager Maureen Utt responded to the grievance at the 

third step as follows: 
 
“T. M. deliberately violated the quality procedure, Article 11, Category 1, 
resulting in termination of employment.  Therefore, consider grievance and 
demand denied.”13 
 

Article 11 of the collective bargaining agreement sets forth basic rules of conduct.  
Section 2 of Article 11 describes different categories of offenses that result in the 
application of different standards of progressive discipline.  Category 1 describes 
offenses that subject Team Members to immediate discharge.14  Rule 10 under 
Category 1 states as follows: 
 

“DELIBERATE VIOLATION OF QUALITY PROCEDURE 
 
A Team Member who intentionally/knowingly fails to follow quality 
procedures and/or processes which could jeopardize AI’s continued 
relationship with its customer or jeopardizes the quality standard required 
to maintain current business or the development of new business.”15 
 
Committeeperson Armstrong submitted a statement on January 7, 2007, 

describing her investigation of the charge against Burnes.  Armstrong reported: 
 

                                                 
9 Record, p. 35. 
10 Record, p. 41. 
11 Record, p. 38. 
12 Record, p. 38. 
13 Record, p.38. 
14 Record, p. 1. 
15 Record, p. 2. 
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“On Monday, December 4, I was informed by a Line Leader that Dorothy 
asked that Leader for their reset badge so she could copy it.  I also was 
informed by a Hilo driver that she showed him the reset label that she had.  
I also was informed by 2 Team Members that she said previously that she 
was going to get her hands on one of them reset labels.   
 
The day Dorothy got caught with the label she had informed 2 other Team 
Members that she got caught with it by Cynthia, but she never informed 
the Union.  Dorothy Burnes has always informed the Union of any issues 
that she had at work. 
 
On Tuesday, December 5, 2006, Dorothy Burnes called me at home and 
said to me that Cynthia’s statement was exactly how it happened.”16 
 
Grievance No. F1980 indicates that it was referred to mediation.  Notes from the 

mediation report that the Union argued that the punishment of termination was too 
severe and that the grievant should only have served a suspension.  The mediator 
recommended that the termination should be upheld because Burnes had admitted 
using an unauthorized barcode to reset her scanner.17  The Grievance Disposition Form 
that describes the mediator’s recommendation also asks the parties to describe any 
further negotiations between the parties if they did not agree with the mediator’s 
recommendations.  The following response is written on the form: 

 
“Dorothy is able to appeal her case.  Management has said they will not 
rehire Dorothy Burnes.  We have made several attempts to get her 
back.”18 
 
On February 2, 2007, AI Units Shop Chairperson Lorie Velasquez advised 

Burnes that her grievance had been withdrawn.  In her notice to Burnes, Velasquez 
explained: 

 
“On January 31, 2006, Federal Mediator Donald Power reviewed your 
case and determined that Android Industries Flint followed the progressive 
discipline procedures and your termination with the Company stands.”19 
 

Burnes appealed the decision to withdraw her grievance to the AI Unit Executive Board 
on March 16, 2007.  The AI Unit Executive Board upheld Burnes’ appeal and notified 
Shop Chairperson Velasquez of this decision on March 22, 2007.  The notice states: 
 

                                                 
16 Record, p. 42. 
17 Record, p. 39. 
18 Record, p. 39. 
19 Record, p. 50. 



PRB CASE NO. 1592  Page 6. 
 
 

“The Unit Executive Board upheld Sister Burnes’ appeal, which formally 
renders said case back to the AI Unit Shop Committee to be presented to 
AI Management again for resolution.”20 
 

AI-Flint Manager Maureen Utt responded to the Union’s presentation of Burnes’ 
grievance in a letter addressed to International Representative J. T. Thomas dated 
April 24, 2007.  Utt stated: 
 

“Dorothy Burnes’ termination was upheld and ultimately withdrawn by the 
Union on March 2, 2007.  The company position has remained unchanged 
from this settlement.”21 
 
Burnes appealed the withdrawal of her grievance to the Local 659 Executive 

Board on May 18, 2007.  AI Unit Committeeperson Armstrong appeared before the 
Local Executive Board and stated that she fought as hard as she could for Burnes, but 
that she could not get management to budge.22  Notes from the Local Executive Board’s 
interview of Armstrong indicate that the Board members asked how the policy regarding 
the use of reset scanners was communicated, and Armstrong responded that a 
memorandum was issued.  Armstrong commented that Burnes admitted that she knew 
why the quality procedure was changed.23  Notes from the Executive Board’s interview 
of Burnes indicate that Burnes stated that the practice of employees using the reset 
barcode was widespread.  She said that no one informed her that her job would be in 
jeopardy for doing this.  Burnes stated that she had been discharged in 2001, but that 
she had a clean record after that except for coaching.24  The Local Executive Board 
tabled Burnes’ appeal for further investigation.25   

 
On September 7, 2007, the Local Executive Board considered Burnes’ appeal 

once again and decided to send it back to the AI Unit Shop Committee to be presented 
to AI Management again for resolution.26  On September 25, 2007, Android Industries 
Manager Lisa McQuillan wrote to International Representative J. T. Thomas that the 
Company’s position on Burnes’ grievance was unchanged.27  AI Units Chairperson 
Johnny Clay advised Burnes of the Company’s position on September 28, 2007.28 

 

                                                 
20 Record, p. 52. 
21 Record, p. 54. 
22 Record, p. 56. 
23 Record, p. 56. 
24 Record, p. 57. 
25 Record, p. 58. 
26 Record, p. 60. 
27 Record, p. 62. 
28 Record, p. 63. 
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On October 3, 2007, Burnes appealed to the Local 659 Executive Board asking 
to be reinstated to her job.  She argued that her termination was unfair because other 
employees used reset keys to reset their own scanners.  Furthermore, she said that AI-
Flint is still shipping numerous incorrect parts even after following the new quality 
procedures.  Burnes denied that this was having any effect on Android Industries’ 
relationship with its customers.  Burnes also complained that she did not know the 
woman who presented her case to the mediator.  She said that the woman questioned 
her about the interview that Manager Donnay had transcribed.  She stated that Donnay 
had written her responses to his questions in his own words to benefit AI-Flint and to 
keep her from returning to work.29  Minutes of a Local Executive Board Meeting dated 
November 2, 2007, indicate that the Local Executive Board upheld Burnes’ appeal. 

 
The Local Union referred Burnes’ appeal to President Ron Gettelfinger on 

December 7, 2007.  Along with Burnes’ appeal, Recording Secretary Reggie Smith 
submitted a copy of a reinstatement of grievance clause that had just been ratified as 
part of the 2007 collective bargaining agreement between Android Industries and the 
UAW.30  Smith explained that the Local Executive Board felt that when the scanner 
process was changed the Company did not make it clear to the employees that any 
infraction would result in discharge.  Smith stated: 

 
“Employee Dorothy Burnes was a seniority employee with a good work 
record.  After tabling the appeal for possible resolution during local 
negotiations which proved fruitless, the Local 659 Executive Board 
recommended to uphold the appeal of Sister Dorothy Burnes.”31 
 

In a separate statement, however, Committeeperson Armstrong responded that she did 
not believe Burnes’ grievance could have been arbitrated successfully.  Armstrong 
stated: 
 

“In the interview with the Union and Management, Ms. Dorothy admitted to 
having the reset badge for a week and not telling anyone, being caught by 
Manager Birchmeier, knowing of the policy and the reason for the change 
(‘mispicks’), and no one other than herself was verifying her work.  I do not 
believe this case would win in arbitration.”32 
 
President Gettelfinger’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on 

Burnes’ appeal.  Acting on behalf of President Gettelfinger, staff prepared a report to the 
International Executive Board (IEB) on Burnes’ appeal based on information provided 
by Burnes and Local Union 659.  Staff remarked that Burnes’ request to be made whole 
was not a remedy that could be provided through the Union’s internal appellate 
                                                 
29 Record, p. 64. 
30 Record, pp. 3-6. 
31 Record, p. 68. 
32 Record, p. 70. 
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procedure.  Staff pointed out that the IEB could not reinstate Burnes to her job, but only 
place her grievance back in the procedure to be submitted to arbitration.33  Staff 
observed that in order to be successful before an arbitrator, the Union would have to 
prove that management had abused its right to discharge for cause.  Staff concluded 
that it would be difficult to make this case based on the facts.34  Staff observed that 
Burnes had never denied using the reset scanner in violation of the Company’s quality 
procedure, but had only argued that her actions did not adversely affect the Company’s 
relations with its customers.35 

 
Staff denied Burnes’ appeal based on its conclusion that nothing further could be 

done for her through the grievance procedure.  The IEB adopted staff’s report as its 
decision on January 30, 2008.  Burnes has now appealed the IEB’s decision to the 
Public Review Board (PRB). 

 
ARGUMENT 

 
A. Dorothy Burnes: 

Manager Cynthia Birchmeier and Committeeperson Kawanne Armstrong both 
lied in their statements to the IEB.  It is unfair for my appeal to be denied based on such 
lies.  Regional Representative J. T. Thomas is also untruthful.  He should not be 
allowed to handle any cases pertaining to Android Industries because he is best friends 
with one of the owners.   

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

The Unit Committeeperson’s decision not to refer Burnes’ grievance to arbitration 
was based on a thorough review of the facts, numerous negotiations with management, 
and a lengthy session with a mediator.  The Local Union’s investigation of the grievance 
revealed that management’s policy with respect to the proper resetting of employee 
scanners was well established and communicated throughout the plant.  Under the 
terms of the collective bargaining agreement, willful breach of procedures established to 
insure quality constituted grounds for immediate termination. 

 
Appellant not only admitted to possession and repeated use of the unauthorized 

scanner reset badge, but she had discussed her possession of the badge with several 
bargaining unit members.  Appellant claimed that the use of unauthorized badges was 
widespread, but she did not produce any evidence of disparate treatment.  
Nevertheless, the Union advanced her grievance through five steps of the grievance 
procedure including mediation.  This record demonstrates that the Local Union 
expended considerable time and effort on a case that basically had no legs to stand on. 
                                                 
33 Record, p. 85. 
34 Record, p. 84. 
35 Record, p. 84. 
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The IEB’s decision not to arbitrate appellant’s grievance was entirely reasonable 

given the facts presented. 
 
C. Rebuttal, by Dorothy Burnes: 

No memorandum was posted in the plant regarding the scanner procedure in 
October 2006.  One month before I was fired, a management representative came to a 
meeting at the beginning of the shift and announced that all reset badges were going to 
be taken away from the job.  Management stated that the two hundred employees who 
relied on these scanners now had to call a management representative or one of three 
Team Leaders to reset their scanners.  This was obviously not a workable plan.  Eight 
months after I was fired, Android Industries gave all the employees their own laminated 
reset badges.  

 
There was no policy posted in the plant indicating that an employee could be 

fired for copying the reset badge.  I was not hiding when I was observed using the 
badge.  That is a lie.  I have been informed that a week after I was fired, three 
employees were suspended for using a reset badge and all three are now back to work.  
Those employees were Steve Evans, Nat King, and Johnny Clay. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
As noted by the International Union, Local Union 659 pursued every avenue 

short of arbitration in its efforts to have Burnes reinstated to her position at Android 
Industries.  The Union argued before the mediator that the punishment of discharge was 
too severe and tried to have Burnes reinstated with only a suspension.  When the 
mediator ruled against the Union, however, Unit Committeeperson Armstrong 
concluded that Burnes’ case could not be successfully arbitrated. 

 
Committeeperson Armstrong’s decision at this point cannot be said to have 

lacked a rational basis.  There was no dispute that Burnes knew about the Company’s 
scanner error response policy regardless of how that policy was communicated.  There 
was no dispute that she deliberately violated the policy.  Burnes argued that she did not 
realize that violation of the policy was a dischargeable offence, but the Company’s shop 
rules, which employees are expected to know, state clearly that a deliberate violation of 
quality procedures is a dischargeable offence.  Furthermore, an arbitrator might well be 
sympathetic with the Company’s frustration over an employee’s deliberate evasion of 
steps taken to address a known problem. 

 
Nevertheless, the Local Unit upheld Burnes’ appeal and returned the case to the 

Shop Committee to be presented again.  Committeeperson Armstrong reported to the 
Local 659 Executive Board that she fought as hard as she could for Burnes but that 
management would not change its position.  The Local Union also attempted to 
negotiate Burnes’ reinstatement during local contract negotiations, but this effort was 
unsuccessful.  At this point, it was clear that Burnes’ reinstatement could only be 
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achieved through arbitration.  The Local Union, therefore, referred Burnes’ grievance to 
President Gettelfinger in order to obtain an order reinstating the grievance.   

 
Under the new reinstatement of grievance language in the Local collective 

bargaining agreement, Android Industries has agreed to reinstate grievances when 
ordered to do so by the IEB.36  The question presented by this appeal is whether the 
IEB’s refusal to reinstate Burnes’ grievance lacked a rational basis.  It clearly did not.  
None of the arguments presented by Burnes in her appeal to this Board refute 
Committeeperson Armstrong’s original assessment that the case could not be 
successfully arbitrated.  All avenues of settlement short of arbitration had already been 
explored, so there was nothing further that could be obtained through the grievance 
procedure.  

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 
 

                                                 
36 The relevant language states: 

“However, in those instances where the International Union, by either its (i) Executive 
Board, (ii) Public Review Board, or (iii) Constitutional Convention Appeals Committee has 
reviewed the disposition of a grievance and found that such disposition was improperly 
affected by the Union or Union Representative involved, the UAW IEB will inform Local 
659 who will inform the People Services Manager in writing that such grievance is 
reinstated in the grievance procedure at the step at which the original grievance 
occurred.” (Record, p. 6) 


